Ministry of Housing,
Communities &
Local Government

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

29 June 2018

Dear Colleague,

ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE GRANT DETERMINATION (2018-19)
[No. 31/3392] |

| am pleased to inform you that the Department is now able to issue a Grant
Determination for the Rough Sleeping Initiative Grant for the remaining 2018-19
period. :

| enclose a Determination made under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.

The grant is ring-fenced for 2018-19 and is to be used for Rough Sleeping Initiative
interventions only. Interventions were set out in the proposal form submitted by you
in May 2018. MHCLG has subsequently been in contact with you to et you know
which of your interventions we have approved for funding.

Our team of expert practitioners will continue to work closely with you to help
implement and monitor your plans. Monthly reports for your completion will be sent
throughout the Funding Period and will include details on project mobilisation as well
as rough sleeping prevention and relief rates. Full guidance on accessing and
completing the reports will be provided shortly. In addition to the November rough
sleeping count, you are required to conduct rough sleeping counts in September,
January and March. The MHCLG and our expert practitioners will provide further
guidance and support to aid you in preparing for and implementing these additional
counts. By exception and with the agreement of MHCLG we may allow local
authorities to undertake estimates rather than counts. Please contact us if you feel
this is necessary.




A Rough Sleeping Initiative launch event in the summer will provide further guidance
on the reporting process and rough sleeping counts. The event will also provide an
opportunity to discuss progress, success and lessons leamt with other local
authorities. We hope you will be able to join us.

If ybu have any immediate questions on the grant determination or the process more
generally please contact the Homelessness Advice and Support Team on
roughsleepinginitiative@communities.gsi.gov.uk.

Provisional funding allocations for the 2019/20 period will be announcéd shortly.

A L=

Yours sincerely,

Bill Thorpe
Deputy Director of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
Deputy Director of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy
Fry Building

2 Marsham Street

London  SW1P 4DF



ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE GRANT DETERMINATION (2018-19)
[No. 31/3392]

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government (“the
Secretary of State”) in exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local
Government Act 2003 hereby makes the following determination:-

Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the Rough Sleeping Initiative Grant
Determination (2018-19) [No. 31/3392].

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England
towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred to reduce rough sleeping.

Determination

3) The Secretary of State for Hbljsing, Communities and Local Government
determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant
to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex B.

Grant conditions

4) Pursuant to sections 31(3) and 31(4) of the Local Government Act 2003, the
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government determines
that the grant will be paid subject to the conditions in Annex A.

Treasury consent

5) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the
Secretary of State obtained the consent of the Treasury.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government.

/,
Bill Thorp

Deputy Director of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

29 June 2018




Annex A - Grant Conditions

1. Grant paid to a local authority under this determination may be used only to fund-

Rough Sleeping Initiative interventions that were approved by MHCLG for funding.
Interventions were set out in the proposal form submitted by the local authority in
"‘May 2018 and were subsequently approved or rejected by the MHCLG for funding.

2. The authority must complete a progress report, provided by the MHCLG, at
monthly intervals or at such other intervals as may be specified by the MHCLG. The
report will be submitted by a date to be specified by the MHCLG and will provide
details of progress against the outputs, activities, milestones and targets set out in
the proposal agreed by MHCLG, alongside rough sleeping prevention and relief
statistics.

3. The local authority will conduct rough sleeping counts in September, January and
March. If the MHCLG agree it is not feasible for the local authority to conduct rough
~ sleeping counts, the local authority will provide estimates of rough sleeping.

4. Grant will be paid according -to the allocations attached at Annex B.




| Focél_ Authorlty . 2 rmg enced fgz_lj‘t_l_jr:[t: :
AylesburyVale T £223789
Barnet £190,556
Basildon £307,500
Bath and North East Somérset £300,563
Bedford £307,477
Birmingham City Council £405,878
Bournemouth £387,5OO
Brent £348,204
Brighton and Hove £495,107
Bristol, City of £583,202
Cambridge City Council £70,000
Camden . £870,000
Canterbury £219,610
Cheshire East £350,564
City of London £215,348
Colchester £192,683
Comwall £437,489
Croydon £510,210
Derby £303.500
Ealing £315,750
Exeter £481,600

Annex B - Allocations




GLA £3,300,000
Haringey £315,023
Harlow £260,500
Hastings and Eastbourne £664,000
Havering - £85,000
Hillingdon £378,241
Hounslow £200,000
Ipswich £267,234
Islington £265,987‘
Kensington and Chelsea £145,821
Kingston upon Hull, City of | £219,685
Kingston upon Thames £371,801
Lambeth £311,041
Leeds £352,000
Leicester City Council £265,043
Lewisham £275,898
Lincoln, City of - £376,474
Liverpool £280,508
Luton £379,864
Maidstone £333,799
Manchester £418,088
Medway £410,416
Mendip £150,000
Miiton Keynes £239,000
Newham ?500,000
North Devon é285,948




North East Lincolnshire £228,270 |
Norwich £260,669
Nottingham City Council £420,416
Oxford City Council £502,983
Peterborough £284,766
Piymouth City Council £363,280
Portsmouth £384,000
Preston T£204,129
Reading £316,500
Redbridge £485 250
Richmond upon Thames £276,313
Salford £308,642
Sheffield £363,309
Slough £260,000
Southampton £300,000
Southend-on-Sea £425,000
Southwark £615,000
Stoke-on-Trent £306,370
Swindon £194,125
Tameside £309,115
Taunton Deane £231,590
Thanet £367,322
Torbay £279,785
Tower Hamiets £297,331
Tunbridge Wells £162,240
Walsall £354,933




Waltham Foreét £284,908
Warwick £370,245
West Berkshire 7 £211,312
\é\:’je:tu IL:‘,ziJ;ftc))Lljkry()lounc:lls. (St £245.782 |
Westminster £534,466
Wigan £340,688
Wiltshire £312,245
Woiverhampton £138,000
Worthing £271,094
York £193,565 |
Total £29,971,544




